7.3 Pro-Forma Balance Sheet

The unaudited balance sheet as at 30 April 2019 and the unaudited pro-forma balance sheet
as at 30 April 2019 shown below have been prepared on the basis of the accounting policies
normally adopted by the Company and reflect the changes to its financial position.

The unaudited pro-forma balance sheet has been prepared assuming all Entitlements are
accepted and other Shares are not issued (including on the exercise of Options, conversion
of performance shares or conversion of debts under the Debt Raising) prior to the Record
Date and including expenses of the Offer.

The unaudited pro-forma balance sheet has been prepared to provide investors with
information on the assets and liabilities of the Company and pro-forma assets and liabilities
of the Company as noted below. The historical and pro-forma financial information is
presented in an abbreviated form, insofar as it does not include all of the disclosures required
by the Australian Accounting Standards applicable to annual financial statements.

 Unaudited 30
April 2019

Impact of
Rights Offer

Pro Forma after
adjustments to

unaudited 30 April
2019

ASSETS

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents  722,783 3,504,085 4,226,868

Trade and other receivables 148,491 - 148,491

Inventory  3,226,328  -   3,226,328

Other  227,080  -   227,080

Total current assets 4,324,682 3,504,085 7,828,767

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment  124,051  - 124,051

Intangibles  150,789  - 150,789

Other  -  - -

Total non-current assets 274,840  -   274,840

TOTAL ASSETS 4,599,522 3,504,085 8,103,607

LIABILITIES

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables  2,867,569 - 2,867,569

Borrowings  906,069 - 906,069

Other 6,249 - 6,249

Total current liabilities 3,779,887 - 3,779,887

Non-current liabilities

Borrowings   -  - -

Total non-current liabilities  -  - -

TOTAL LIABILITIES 3,779,887 - 3,779,887

NET ASSETS 819,635 3,504,085 4,323,720

EQUITY

Issued capital  20,047,577 3,709,086 23,756,663

(Capital raising costs) - (350,201) (350,201)

Retained earnings / (Accumulated
losses)

(3,470,495) - (3,470,495)

Reserves  (15,757,447) 145,200 (15,612,247)

TOTAL EQUITY 819,635 3,504,085 4,323,720

16

7.4 Debt Raising

Prior to completion of the Offer, the Company intends to raise up to US$750,000 pursuant
to a debt facility (‘Debt Raising’) on the following terms:

 Interest shall accrue and be payable on the principal advanced under the Debt
Raising at the interest rate of 10% per annum.

 In addition to the principal and interest, the Company shall be required to pay
investors a ‘Line Fee’ equivalent to 3% of the respective principal amount advanced
under the Debt Raising.

 Investors shall be issued 6.67 Class A Options (rounded up to the nearest whole
number) for every US$1.00 advanced under the Debt Raising, subject to the